



FIR No.122 dated 25.07.2025
U/s 303(2), 317(2), 345(3) and 238 BNS
P.S. Nurpur Bedi

Present: Sh. Sanjay Saini, Advocate, counsel for applicant/accused
Narinder Singh @ Kala.
Sh. Mukul Gupta, learned APP for the State.

Reply to bail application not filed by State. However, report of Investigating Officer received which has been duly forwarded by learned APP for the State.

2. Heard on bail application filed on behalf of applicant/accused. It has been averred in the application that this is first application for regular bail before this Court and no such application has ever been filed by applicant/accused before any Court of law. It is further averred that applicant/accused has committed no offence as wrongly alleged and he has been falsely implicated in this false case. It is further stated that applicant/accused was arrested on 06.10.2025 and was sent to judicial custody in jail at Rupnagar on 09.10.2025. It is further averred that nothing is to be recovered from the applicant/accused and co-accused Huseenjit Singh is already on bail. That applicant/accused undertakes not to jump over the bail and to appear in the Court on each and every date of hearing. Lastly, prayer has been made that applicant/accused may kindly be released on bail.

3. Notice of the bail application was given to the State through learned APP for the State. Although, reply to bail application not filed by State

however, learned APP opposed the bail application orally by stating that applicant/accused is a habitual offender and has committed heinous crime; that there are circumstances that he may abscond, therefore, he is not entitled for bail.

4. Report of Investigating Officer received, which is duly forwarded by learned APP for State, wherein allegations as stated in the FIR have been made against the accused and further submitted that applicant/accused is also involved in the following cases:-

1. FIR No.108 dated 17.11.2013 u/s 307 IPC, PS Nurpur Bedi in which he was acquitted.
2. FIR No.03 dated 05.01.2023 u/s 232, 324, 148, 144 IPC which is pending.
3. FIR No.20 dated 21.03.2023 u/s 22-61-85 of NDPS Act which is pending.
4. FIR No.31 dated 21.03.2025 u/s 303(2), 317(2) BNS, PS Nurpur Bedi which is pending.

5. I have heard learned counsel for applicant/accused, learned APP for the State and have also gone through the case file and other documents carefully.

6. Perusal of the remand papers shows that applicant/accused is already in custody in the present case since 06.10.2025. He is not required for custodial interrogation. Conclusion of trial will take its own time. Moreover, there is a general rule that “**Bail not Jail**”. Hence, in these circumstances, no

useful purpose will be served by detaining the applicant/accused in jail anymore. As such, in such circumstances and in the interest of justice, applicant/accused **Narinder Singh @ Kala** is ordered to be released on bail in the present case on his furnishing bail bonds in the sum of ₹70,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to the following conditions:-

- i. That he will appear in the Court on each and every date of hearing;
- ii. That he will not tamper with the prosecution evidence;
- iii. That he will not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.

Bail application stands disposed of accordingly. Copy of this bail order be sent to the Superintendent of concerned jail through e-mail.

7. Bail bonds and surety bonds on behalf of applicant/accused not furnished. These papers be attached with the remand papers/challan.

Pronounced in Open Court:
Dated: 17.12.2025

Arinder Singh, Stenographer-II

(Vishavjyoti),
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Sri Anandpur Sahib, UID-PB0560